MOST URGENT
PARLIAMENT QUESTION

No.7-6/2022-PN-I
Government of India
Ministry of Education
Department of Higher Education
(Policy Norms-1 Section)

Room No. 212-C, Shastri Bhawan
New Delhi, Dated 09t December, 2022

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Rajya Sabha Un-starred question No. 806 for 14.12.2022 asked by
Shri A.A. Rahim regarding Seats in Institutions of National
Importance — reg.

The undersigned is directed to enclose herewith a copy of Admitted Rajya
Sabha Unstarred Question No. 806 for 14.12.2022 asked by Shri A.A Rahim
regarding seats in Institutions of National Importance (INIs).

2 The respective heads of Ministries/Departments/Bureaus are requested to
furnish ~ the requisite  information in the - prescribed proforma at
pnlsection@yahoo.co.in, latest by 6 PM on 10.12.2022. A copy of the list of the INIs
(as on 26™ J uly 2022) is enclosed herewith for ready reference. In case of any update
in the list of INIs, the information in r/o those may also be furnished.

Encl: As above

%‘\5 }>,_.
(S. K. Samantaray)
Deputy Secretary (PN-I)

Ph: 23073815
To,

1. The Secretaries and Parliament Units of the concerned Departments/Ministries (as
per INIs list attached) ’
2. All Bureau Heads, D/o Higher Education, Ministry of Education
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RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION
DATED-14.12.2022

‘g:ats in Institutions of National |mportance

' 806 Shri A. A. Rahim:
Will the Minister of Educat:on be pleased to state:

“(a) the annual permitted strength in the ate, postgraduate and doctoral-level

academic programmes in each Institutions of Natlonal,lmggg‘anc@wd_unn“g the last five years;
(b) the total number of students admitted in undergraduate, postgraduate and doctoral-level
academic programmes in each of these institutions during the last five years, along with
. their SC/ST/OBC/EWS distribution;
(c) ‘the total number of vacant seats in undergraduate postgraduate and doctoral-level
academic programmes in each institution during the last five years, along with their
SC/ST/OBC/EWS/Unreserved distribution; and ’
1 (d) the details of the reserved seats which were de-reserved by each institution of National
1 Importance during the last five yeargs;i




Proforma for information related to INIs

Name of the
Institution

Annual Permitted Strength

(during last 5 years)

Total no. of students admitted

(during last 5 years)

Total no. of vacant seats

(during last S years)

Details of reserved seats which were de-

(during last 5 years)

reserved

Academic level

Category

Undergraduate

Postgraduate

Doctoral
-level

Undergraduate

Postgraduate

Doctoral-
level

Undergraduate

Postgraduate

Doctoral
-level

Undergraduate

Postgraduate

Doctoral-
level

SC

ST

OBC

EWS




List of INIs ( as on 26.07.2022) other than those under Deptt. of Higher Education,

MoE
S.No. Department / Ministry Name of concerned Institution (s)
1. Youth Affairs Rajiv Gandhi National Institute of Youth
Development
2. Petroleum and Natural Gas i.  Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Petroleum
Technology Jais
ii.  Indian Institute of Petroleum and
Energy
3. Legal Affairs New Delhi International Arbitration Centre
4. Statistics and Program Implementation Indian Statistical Institute
3 AYUSH Institute of Teaching and Research in
Ayurveda
6. Defence Rashtriya Raksha University
74 Home Affairs National Forensics Sciences University
8. Food Processing Industries National Institute of Food Technology
Enterepreneurship and Management, Kundli
9. Culture Kalakshetra University
10. Science and Technology Sree Chitra Tirunal Institute for Medical
Sciences and Technology
11 Biotechnology Regional Centre for Biotechnology
12. Pharmaceuticals i.  National Institute of Pharmaceutical
Education and Research, Mohali
ii.  National Institute of Pharmaceutical
Education and Research, RaeBareli
iii.  National Institute of Pharmaceutical
Education and Research, Kolkata
iv.  National Institute of Pharmaceutical
Education and Research, Hyderabad
v.  National Institute of Pharmaceutical
Education and Research, Hajipur
vi.  National Institute of Pharmaceutical
Education and Research, Guwahati
vii.  National Institute of Pharmaceutical
Education and Research,
Ahmedabad
13. Agriculture i.  Rajendra Central Agricultural

University, Samastipur




List of INIs ( as on 26.07.2022) other than those under Deptt. of Higher Education,

MoE

ii.

Rani Lakshmi Bai Central
Agricultural University, Jhansi

14.

Commerce and Industry

il.

1il.
iv.

Vi.

National Institute of Design, Andhra
Pradesh

National Institute of Design,
Haryana

National Institute of Design, Assam
National Institute of Design, Madhya
Pradesh

National Institute of Design,
Ahmedabad

Footwear Design and Development
Institute

15.

Health & Family Welfare

ii.

iii.

iv.

Postgraduate Institute of Medical
Education and Research, Chandigarh
National Institute of Mental Health
and Neurosciences, Bangalore
Jawaharlal Institute of Postgraduate
Medical Education and Research
AIIMS at Rishikesh, Raipur,
Raebareli, Patna, New Delhi,
Kalyani, Nagpur, Mangalpurii,
Jodhpur, Gorakhpur, Deoghar,
Bibinagar, Bhubaneswar, Bhopal,
and Bathinda.




20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27
28

L Oe INT

Name of Institute

Atal Bihari Vajpayee Indian Institute

of Information Technology
and Management, Gwalior
Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Allahabad

Pandit Dwarka Prasad Mishra Indian

Institute of Information
Technology, Design and
Manufacturing, Jabalpur
Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Design and
Manufacturing, Kancheepuram
Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Design and
Manufacturing, Kurnool
Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Dharwad

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Guwahati

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Kalyani

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Kota

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Kottayam

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Lucknow

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Senapati

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Nagpur

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Pune

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Ranchi

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Sonepat

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Sri City

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Tiruchirappalli
Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Una

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Vadodara

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Agartala

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Bhagalpur
Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Bhopal

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Raichur

Indian Institute of Information
Technology, Surat

Indian Institute of Management
Ahmedabad

Indian Institute of Management
Amritsar

Indian Institute of Management

a T 3.9 9
S om 8T Ebe D00
e S0
/o SRR
City State/UT Name of Act
] Madhya
Gwalior Pradesh
Allahabad Uttar Pradesh
Jabalpur Il:daghy; The Indian Institutes of Information Technology
v Act, 2014 and their subsequent amendments
Kancheepuram Tamil Nadu
Andhra
Kurnool Pradosh
Dharwad Karnataka
Guwabhati Assam
Kalyani West Bengal
Kota Rajasthan
Kottayam Kerala
Lucknow Uttar Pradesh
Senapati Manipur
Nagpur Maharashtra
Pune Maharashtra
Ranchi Jharkhand ; ; ;
The Indian Institutes of Information Technology
(Public-Private Partnership) Act, 2017
Sonepat Haryana
AL Andhra
i Pradesh
Tiruchirappalli Tamil Nadu
Ui Himachal
Pradesh
Vadodara Gujarat
Agartala Tripura
Bhagalpur Bihar
Madhya
Bhopal Pradach
Raichur Karnataka
Surat Gujarat
Ahmedabad Gujarat
Amititsar Punjab Indian Institutes of Management Act, 2017
Bangalore Karnataka



29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

Name of Institute City State/UT Name of Act

Bangalore

Indian Institute of Management f

Badh Gaya Bodh Gaya Bihar

Indian Institute of Management

Calcutta Kolkata West Bengal

Indian Institute of Management i Madhya

Indore nore Pradesh

Indian Institute of Management i Jammu and

Jammu Kashmir

Indlap Institute of Management Rssliipa Uit

Kashipur

Indian Institute of Management :

Koskikode Kozhikode Kerala

Indian Institute of Management ek Uttar Pradesh

Lucknow

I;]ldmn Institute of Management Nogpur Makaiiushiin
agpur

I]::.lan Institute of Management Raipur Chhattisgarh

ipur

lndlan_lnstltute of Management Rt Sharkhand

Ranchi

Indian Institute of Management

Rohtak Rohtak Haryana

Indian Institute of Management Sambalpur Odisha

Sambalpur

Indian Institute of Management ;

Shillong Shillong Meghalaya

qulan Institute of Management Paonta Sahib Himachal

Sirmaur Pradesh

Indian Institute of Management : . s ;

Tirachirappalli Tiruchirappalli Tamil Nadu

lndlgn Institute of Management Udaipor Rajasthan

Udaipur

Indian Institute of Management ; Andhra

Visakhapatnam Visakhapatnam Pradesh

Indian Institute of Science Education Odi

and Research, Berhampur e e

Indian Institute of Science Education Bhoal Madhya

and Research, Bhopal P Pradesh

Indian Institute of Science Education

and Research, Kolkata Koflata st Dol

Indian Institute of Science Education : .

A Pu I
and Research, Mohali Mot b National Institutes of Technology, Science
Indian Institute of Science Education Education and Research Act, 2007 and its

Pune Maharashtra

and Research, Pune subsequent amendments

Indian Institute of Science Education

and Research, Thiruvananthapuram Kerala

Thiruvananthapuram
Indian Institute of Science Education Tirupati Andhra
and Research, Tirupati P Pradesh
Indian Institute of Engineering West Bengal
Science and Technology, Shibpur SRy S BEIpe
Motilal Nehru National Institute of
Uttar Pradesh
Technology, Allahabad Alighaiad L
Maulana Azad National Institute of Bhoal Madhya National Institutes of Technology, Science
Technology, Bhopal P Pradesh Education and Research Act, 2007 and its
i i subsequent amendments
Nat}onal Institute of Technology, Kozhikode S eq
Calicut
National Institute of Technology, Durgapur  West Bengal



58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

Name of Institute

Durgapur

National Institute of Technology,
Hamirpur

Malaviya National Institute of
Technology, Jaipur

Dr. B. R. Ambedkar National
Institute of Technology, Jalandhar
National Institute of Technology,
Jamshedpur

National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

Visvesvaraya National Institute of
Technology, Nagpur

National Institute of Technology,
Patna

National Institute of Technology,
Rourkela

National Institute of Technology,
Silchar

National Institute of Technology,
Srinagar

National Institute of Technology,
Uttarakhand

Sardar Vallabhbhai National
Institute of Technology, Surat
National Institute of Technology,
Karnataka

National Institute of Technology,
Tiruchirappalli

National Institute of Technology,
Warangal

National Institute of Technology,
Raipur

National Institute of Technology,
Agartala

National Institute of Technology,
Goa

National Institute of Technology,
Puducherry

National Institute of Technology,
Delhi

National Institute of Technology,
Meghalaya

National Institute of Technology,
Mizoram

National Institute of Technology,
Manipur

National Institute of Technology,
Nagaland

National Institute of Technology,
Sikkim

National Institute of Technology,
Andhra Pradesh

National Institute of Technology,
Arunachal Pradesh

Indian Institute of Technology
(BHU) Varanasi

Indian Institute of Technology
(Indian School of Mines) Dhanbad

City

Hamirpur
Jaipur
Jalandhar
Jamshedpur
Kurukshetra
Nagpur
Patna
Rourkela
Silchar
Srinagar
Srinagar
Surat
Surathkal
Tiruchirappalli
Warangal
Raipur
Agartala
Farmagudi
Karaikal
New Delhi
Shillong
Aizawl
Imphal
Dimapur
Ravangla
Tadepalligudem
Yupia
Varanasi

Dhanbad

State/UT

Himachal
Pradesh

Rajasthan
Punjab
Jharkhand
Haryana
Mabharashtra
Bihar
Odisha

Assam

Jammu and
Kashmir

Uttarakhand
Gujarat
Karnataka
Tamil Nadu
Telangana
Chhattisgarh
Tripura

Goa
Puducherry
Delhi
Meghalaya
Mizoram
Manipur
Nagaland

Sikkim

Andhra
Pradesh

Arunachal
Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Jharkhand

Name of Act

Institutes of Technology Act, 1961 and its
subsequent amendments



No.
87

88

89
90
91

92
93
94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

105

106

107

108

109

110

111
112

113

114

115

116

117

118

Name of Institute

Indian Institute of Technology
Bhilai

Indian Institute of Technology
Bhubaneswar

Indian Institute of Technology
Bombay

Indian Institute of Technology Delhi

Indian Institute of Technology
Dharwad

Indian Institute of Technology
Gandhinagar

Indian Institute of Technology Goa

Indian Institute of Technology
Guwahati

Indian Institute of Technology
Hyderabad

Indian Institute of Technology
Indore

Indian Institute of Technology
Jammu

Indian Institute of Technology
Jodhpur

Indian Institute of Technology
Kanpur

Indian Institute of Technology
Kharagpur

Indian Institute of Technology
Madras

Indian Institute of Technology
Mandi

Indian Institute of Technology
Palakkad

Indian Institute of Technology Patna

Indian Institute of Technology
Roorkee

Indian Institute of Technology
Ropar

Indian Institute of Technology
Tirupati

School of Planning and Architecture,

Bhopal

School of Planning and Architecture,

Delhi

School of Planning and Architecture,

Vijayawada

University of Allahabad
Visva-Bharati University
Dakshina Bharat Hindi Prachar
Sabha

All India Institute of Medical
Sciences, Bathinda

All India Institute of Medical
Sciences, Bhopal

All India Institute of Medical
Sciences, Bhubaneswar

All India Institute of Medical
Sciences, Bibinagar

All India Institute of Medical
Sciences, Deoghar

City
Bhilai
Bhubaneswar

Mumbai
New Delhi
Dharwad

Gandhinagar
Farmagudi

Guwahati
Hyderabad
Indore
Jammu
Jodhpur
Kanpur
Kharagpur
Chennai
Mandi

Palakkad
Patna

Roorkee
Ropar
Tirupati
Bhopal
New Delhi

Vijayawada

Allahabad
Santiniketan

Chennai
Bathinda
Bhopal
Bhubaneswar
Bibinagar

Deoghar

State/UT
Chhattisgarh
Odisha

Mabharashtra
Delhi

Karnataka

Gujarat
Goa

Assam

Telangana

Madhya
Pradesh

Jammu and
Kashmir

Rajasthan
Uttar Pradesh
West Bengal

Tamil Nadu

Himachal
Pradesh

Kerala
Bihar
Uttarakhand

Punjab

Andhra
Pradesh

Madhya
Pradesh

Delhi

Andhra
Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh
West Bengal

Tamil Nadu
Punjab

Madhya
Pradesh

Odisha
Telangana

Jharkhand

Name of Act

School
of Planning and Architecture Act, 2014

University of Allahabad Act, 2005
Visva-Bharti Act, 1951

Dakshina Bharat Hindi Prachar Sabha Act, 1964

All
India Institute of Medical Sciences Act, 1956' and
its subsequent amendments



No.
119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135
136
137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

Name of Institute

All India Institute of Medical
Sciences, Gorakhpur

All India Institute of Medical
Sciences, Jodhpur

All India Institute of Medical
Sciences, Mangalagiri

All India Institute of Medical
Sciences, Nagpur

All India Institute of Medical
Sciences, Kalyani

All India Institute of Medical
Sciences, New Delhi

All India Institute of Medical
Sciences, Patna

All India Institute of Medical
Sciences, Raebareli

All India Institute of Medical
Sciences, Raipur

All India Institute of Medical
Sciences, Rishikesh

Jawaharlal Institute of Postgraduate
Medical Education and

Research

National Institute of Mental Health
and Neurosciences

Postgraduate Institute of Medical
Education and Research

Footwear Design and Development
Institute

Indian Institute of Petroleum and
Energy

National Institute of Design,
Ahmedabad

National Institute of Design,
Madhya Pradesh

National Institute of Design, Assam
National Institute of Design,
Haryana

National Institute of Design, Andhra
Pradesh

Rani Lakshmi Bai Central
Agricultural University

Rajendra Central Agricultural
University

National Institute of Pharmaceutical
Education and Research,
Ahmedabad

National Institute of Pharmaceutical

Education and Research,
Guwahati

National Institute of Pharmaceutical
Education and Research,

Hajipur

National Institute of Pharmaceutical
Education and Research,
Hyderabad

National Institute of Pharmaceutical
Education and Research,

City
Gorakhpur
Jodhpur
Mangalagiri
Nagpur
Kalyani
New Delhi
Patna
Raebareli
Raipur

Rishikesh

Pondicherry

Bangalore

Chandigarh

Multiple Campus

Visakhapatnam

Ahmedabad

Bhopal
Jorhat

Kurukshetra
Vijayawada
Jhansi

Samastipur

Ahmedabad

Guwabhati

Hajipur

Hyderabad

Kolkata

State/UT
Uttar Pradesh

Rajasthan

Andhra
Pradesh

Maharashtra
West Bengal
Delhi

Bihar

Uttar Pradesh
Chhattisgarh

Uttarakhand

Puducherry

Karnataka

Chandigarh

Andhra
Pradesh

Guyjarat

Madhya
Pradesh

Assam
Haryana

Andhra
Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Bihar

Gujarat

Assam

Bihar

Telangana

West Bengal

Name of Act

Jawabharlal Institute of Post-Graduate Medical
Education and
Research Act, 2008

National Institute of Mental Health and Neuro-
Sciences,
Bangalore Act, 2012

Post-Graduate Institute of Medical Education and
Research,
Chandigarh, Act 1966

Footwear Design and Development Institute Act,
2017

Indian Institute of Petroleum and Energy Act,
2017

National
Institute of Design Act, 2014 and subsequent
amendment

Rani Lakshmi Bai Central Agricultural University
Act, 2014

Dr. Rajendra Prasad Central Agricultural
University Act, 2016

National

Institute of Pharmaceutical Education and
Research Act. 1998 and subsequent
amendment



146

147

148

149

150

151
152

153

154

155
156
157
158
159

160

161

Name of Institute

Kolkata

National Institute of Pharmaceutical
Education and Research,
Mohali

National Institute of Pharmaceutical
Education and Research,
Raebareli

Academy of Scientific and
Innovative Research

Regional Centre for Biotechnology

Sree Chitra Tirunal Institute for
Medical Sciences and
Technology

Kalakshetra Foundation
Nalanda University
National Institute of Food

Technology, Entrepreneurship and
Management, Thanjavur

National Institute of Food
Technology Entrepreneurship and
Management, Kundli

National Forensic Sciences
University

Rashtriya Raksha University
Institute of Teaching and Research
in Ayurveda

Indian Statistical Institute

New Delhi International Arbitration
Centre

Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Petroleum
Technology Jais

Rajiv Gandhi National Institute of
Youth Development

City

Mohali

Raebareli

Ghaziabad
Faridabad
Thiruvananthapuram

Chennai
Rajgir

Thanjavur

Sonepat

Gandhinagar
Gandhinagar
Jamnagar
Kolkata

New Delhi
Raebareli

Kanchipuram

State/UT

Punjab

Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh
Haryana
Kerala

Tamil Nadu
Bihar

Tamil Nadu

Haryana

Gujarat
Gujarat
Gujarat
West Bengal
Delhi

Uttar Pradesh

Tamil Nadu

Name of Act

Academy of Scientific and Innovative Research
Act, 2011
and subsequent amendments

Regional Centre for Biotechnology Act, 2016

Sree Chitra Tirunal Institute for Medical Sciences
and
Technology, Trivandrum, Act, 1980

Kalakshetra Foundation Act, 1993
Nalanda University Act, 2010

National
Institute of Food Technology, Entrepreneurship
and Management Act, 2021

National Forensic Sciences University Act, 2020

Rashtriya Raksha University Act, 2020

Institute of Teaching and Research in Ayurveda
Act, 2020

India Statistical Institute Act, 1959

New Delhi International Arbitration Centre Act,
2019

Rajiv Gandhi Institute of Petroleum Technology
Act, 2007

Rajiv Gandhi National Institute of Youth
Development Act, 2012



